The sensitivity analysis has been determined by assuming that the price change had occurred at the reporting
date and has been applied to the Group’s and the Company’s investments at that date. In the management’s
opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent price risk as the exposure at the end of
the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

 (c) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through the impact of interest rate changes on bank
balances, margin and cash client receivables and borrowings carrying interests at variable rates. Most of
the borrowings are secured by margin clients’ securities, which carry interest at variable rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit or loss for the year to a change in interest rates
of +1% and -1% (2013: +1% and -1%). The calculations are based on the Group’s and the Company’s
bank balances, margin and cash client receivables and borrowings held at each reporting date. All other
variables are held constant. In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the
inherent interest rate risk as the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure
during the year.

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

If interest rates were 1% (2013: 1%) higher
Increase in profit or loss for the year 16,830 10,525 1,253 21

If interest rates were 1% (2013: 1%) lower
Decrease in profit or loss for the year (16,830) (10,525) (1,253) (21)

 Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk arises when the clients and brokers fail to perform their obligations as at the reporting
date. In order to minimise the credit risk, senior management including responsible officers of the regulated
activities compile credit and risk management policies, approve credit limits and determine any debt recovery
action on those delinquent receivables. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual
trade receivables at each reporting date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable
amounts. In this regard, the board of directors considers that the Group’s credit risk is effectively controlled and